Opus’ loan/value ratio (LTV) has been hovering around 40%, except for in 2020 when

there was strong cash generation. LTVs have been decreasing steadily, reflecting organic

and inorganic growth over recent years. As of YE 2023 the ratio has been a comfortable

37% (43% as of YE 2022). The decrease compared to the previous year is due to

growing portfolio value as the result of asset revaluation. We expect the LTV to decline

gradually, especially after 2025 when the bond amortisation starts coupled with the

decreasing nature of surety guarantees (additional payment obligations taken on from the

Viresol transaction in 2022 – shareholder loans granted by former owners).

The ratings of other Hungarian investment holding company peers are generally

constrained by limited visibility of the net asset value of company investments. In

contrast, Opus has provided detailed guidance on recent valuation reports of core

holdings. The latter allows us to use market values to define the LTV ratio. We have not

forecast how Opus’ portfolio market value will develop. However, based on our sensitivity

analysis, market value would have to deteriorate by 30% before breaching an LTV of

50% (at constant indebtedness).

Figure 8: Sensitivity analysis

346,255  330,516  314,777  283,299  251,822  220,344  188,866  157,389

change in % 10% 5% 0% -10% -20% -30% -40% -50%

115,403  0% 33% 35% 37% 41% 46% 52% 61% 73%

121,173  5% 35% 37% 38% 43% 48% 55% 64% 77%

126,943  10% 37% 38% 40% 45% 50% 58% 67% 81%

132,713  15% 38% 40% 42% 47% 53% 60% 70% 84%

138,483  20% 40% 42% 44% 49% 55% 63% 73% 88%

144,254  25% 42% 44% 46% 51% 57% 65% 76% 92%

150,024  30% 43% 45% 48% 53% 60% 68% 79% 95%

155,794  35% 45% 47% 49% 55% 62% 71% 82% 99%S
c

o
p

e
-a

d
ju

s
te

d
 d

e
b

t
(H

U
F

m
) Portfolio value (HUFm)

Sources: Opus, Scope estimates

Given Opus’ unlisted investment portfolio companies, volatility has not been an issue in

its recent history. Individual impairments in the years characterised by the coronavirus

pandemic (Kall) were mitigated by portfolio growth and exposure to fairly non-cyclical

sectors.

Balance in HUF mHUF m 2023 2024E 2025E

Cash and marketable securities (t-1)  8,890   11,385   9,803

Free operating cash flow (t)  11,793   12,380   13,297

Open committed credit lines (t-1) 0 0 0

Short-term debt (t-1) 0 0 0